ments and foreign currencies on the asset and liability side
of the balance sheet and of off-balance-sheet items.
These risks are managed and monitored at an aggregated
level. The interest rate sensitivities of the market value of
shareholders’ equity (broken down to show positions
within and outside Investment Banking) are presented be-
low. The table shows the gains and losses by currency and
maturity range, assuming a +/–100 basis point change in
interest rates in accordance with the reporting of interest
rate risks prescribed by FINMA Circular 08/6. Assuming
additive aggregation between individual currencies, the
sensitivity to a +100 basis point change corresponds to
CHF +10.9 mn for the current year and CHF +3.2 mn for
the previous year.

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

Frequency distribution of the gains and losses of the positions Investment Banking/Financial Products1

number of days

<
–1

0.
00

–
9.

25

–
8.

25

–
7.

25

–
6.

25

–
5.

25

–
4.

25

–
3.

25

–
2.

25

–
1.

25

–
0.

25

0.
75

1.
75

2.
75

3.
75

4.
75

5.
75

6.
75

7.
75

8.
75

9.
75

1  The reported gains and losses represent actual income incl. spreads as well as income from intraday trading (in CHF mn).

2016 2015

Vontobel, Annual Report 2016   135

Interest rate risk

Interest sensitivity as of 31-12-16

CHF mn up to 1 month
1 to 3

months
3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

more than
5 years Total

Interest rate risk

+100 basis points
CHF: Vontobel 0.4 (0.1) 2.5 28.6 (12.4) 19.0

of which IB 0.1 (0.1) 0.7 6.9 2.5 10.1
of which non-IB 0.3 0.0 1.8 21.7 (14.9) 8.9

USD: Vontobel 0.2 0.4 0.0 (9.7) (4.1) (13.2)
of which IB 0.0 0.4 1.0 (0.2) (0.2) 1.0
of which non-IB 0.2 0.0 (1.0) (9.5) (3.9) (14.2)

EUR: Vontobel 0.1 (0.3) 5.6 0.7 (4.9) 1.2
of which IB 0.0 (0.1) 4.4 (4.4) (0.1) (0.2)
of which non-IB 0.1 (0.2) 1.2 5.1 (4.8) 1.4

Others: Vontobel 0.1 0.1 0.5 3.7 (0.5) 3.9
of which IB 0.0 0.1 0.1 (1.8) (0.5) (2.1)
of which non-IB 0.1 0.0 0.4 5.5 0.0 6.0

–100 basis points
CHF: Vontobel (0.4) 0.8 (2.5) (29.2) 13.9 (17.4)

of which IB (0.1) 0.8 (0.7) (6.8) (2.5) (9.3)
of which non-IB (0.3) 0.0 (1.8) (22.4) 16.4 (8.1)

USD: Vontobel (0.2) (0.5) 0.0 10.4 4.5 14.2
of which IB 0.0 (0.5) (1.0) 0.2 0.3 (1.0)
of which non-IB (0.2) 0.0 1.0 10.2 4.2 15.2

EUR: Vontobel (0.1) 0.3 (5.7) (2.1) 0.9 (6.7)
of which IB 0.0 0.1 (4.5) 2.9 (4.2) (5.7)
of which non-IB (0.1) 0.2 (1.2) (5.0) 5.1 (1.0)

Others: Vontobel (0.1) (0.2) (0.7) (3.9) 0.6 (4.3)
of which IB 0.0 (0.2) (0.2) 1.8 0.6 2.0
of which non-IB (0.1) 0.0 (0.5) (5.7) 0.0 (6.3)

IB = Investment Banking

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

136   Vontobel, Annual Report 2016

Interest rate risk

Interest sensitivity as of 31-12-15

CHF mn up to 1 month
1 to 3

months
3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

more than
5 years Total

Interest rate risk

+100 basis points
CHF: Vontobel 0.0 0.2 0.9 22.7 (8.1) 15.7

of which IB (0.3) 0.2 (1.1) 2.5 (2.3) (1.0)
of which non-IB 0.3 0.0 2.0 20.2 (5.8) 16.7

USD: Vontobel (0.2) (0.6) 1.3 (19.0) (4.6) (23.1)
of which IB (0.3) (0.4) (0.4) (0.1) (0.4) (1.6)
of which non-IB 0.1 (0.2) 1.7 (18.9) (4.2) (21.5)

EUR: Vontobel (0.1) (1.7) 3.3 1.2 4.5 7.2
of which IB (0.1) (1.5) 1.5 (9.6) 4.8 (4.9)
of which non-IB 0.0 (0.2) 1.8 10.8 (0.3) 12.1

Others: Vontobel 0.1 0.1 (0.2) 4.0 (0.6) 3.4
of which IB 0.0 0.1 (0.7) (0.7) (0.6) (1.9)
of which non-IB 0.1 0.0 0.5 4.7 0.0 5.3

–100 basis points
CHF: Vontobel 0.0 (0.1) (1.1) (22.9) 9.6 (14.5)

of which IB 0.3 (0.1) 0.9 (2.1) 3.1 2.1
of which non-IB (0.3) 0.0 (2.0) (20.8) 6.5 (16.6)

USD: Vontobel 0.2 0.5 (1.4) 20.0 5.0 24.3
of which IB 0.3 0.3 0.3 (0.1) 0.5 1.3
of which non-IB (0.1) 0.2 (1.7) 20.1 4.5 23.0

EUR: Vontobel 0.1 2.5 (3.6) (3.2) (6.1) (10.3)
of which IB 0.1 2.2 (1.8) 7.8 (6.5) 1.8
of which non-IB 0.0 0.3 (1.8) (11.0) 0.4 (12.1)

Others: Vontobel (0.1) (0.1) 0.2 (4.0) 0.6 (3.4)
of which IB 0.0 (0.1) 0.7 0.8 0.6 2.0
of which non-IB (0.1) 0.0 (0.5) (4.8) 0.0 (5.4)

IB = Investment Banking

Vontobel, Annual Report 2016   137

Under IFRS, the market value effect of changes in interest
rates in Investment Banking essentially has an impact on
the income statement, as well as on shareholders’ equity
as a result of changes in retained earnings. However, the
only impact outside Investment Banking is on interest rate
sensitive positions that are assigned to the category “fair
value through profit and loss” under IFRS. In the case of
interest rate sensitive financial investments in the category
“available-for-sale”, the market value effect of changes in
interest rates only has an impact on shareholders’ equity.